

No. 09-1205

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH SMITH AND SHIRLEY SPERLAZZA,
Petitioners,

v.

BAYER CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

SUSAN A. WEBER
JAMES R.M. HEMMINGS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

PHILIP S. BECK*
ADAM L. HOEFLICH
CAROLYN J. FRANTZ
ANDREW C. BAAK
BARTLIT BECK HERMAN
PALENCHER & SCOTT LLP
54 West Hubbard Street
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60610
(312) 494-4400
philip.beck@bartlit-
beck.com

Counsel for Respondent

December 13, 2010

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

JOSHUA J. FOUGERE†
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Baycol	2
B. The Baycol MDL	3
C. <i>McCollins v. Bayer Corp.</i>	4
D. <i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i>	7
E. The Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. CONGRESS EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZED FEDERAL COURTS TO PROTECT AND EFFECTUATE THEIR JUDGMENTS BY ENJOINING DUPLICATIVE STATE- COURT LITIGATION.....	13
II. PETITIONERS SEEK TO RELITIGATE THE SAME ISSUE DECIDED IN <i>McCOLLINS</i>	17
III. AS ADEQUATELY REPRESENTED UN- NAMED PARTIES IN <i>McCOLLINS</i> , PETI- TIONERS ARE BOUND BY THE DENIAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION	31
IV. PETITIONERS DO NOT HAVE A DUE- PROCESS RIGHT TO RELITIGATE CLASS CERTIFICATION	39
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	40, 42
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Alexander v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 565 F.2d 1364 (6th Cir. 1977), <i>superseded on other grounds by rule</i> , Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4), <i>as recognized in Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	43
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	21
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	46
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	44
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Andrews v. AT&T Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	30
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	23
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 1431, 2001 WL 34134820 (J.P.M.L. Dec. 18, 2001)	3
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 197 (D. Minn. 2003)	2, 3, 21
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D. Minn. 2007)	3
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 333 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Bryan v. BellSouth Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	41
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988).....	14, 25, 36
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	28
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	20
<i>Credit Acceptance Corp. v. Long</i> , No. 2:10-cv-00003, 2010 WL 3809837 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 22, 2010).....	46
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1982).....	32, 33, 48
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	31, 32, 38
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	32, 33
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 431 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Dozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	20
<i>Fernández-Vargas v. Pfizer</i> , 522 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Findley v. Faslise (In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.)</i> , 78 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 134 F.3d 133 (1998).....	22
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) ...	32, 37, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 566 S.E.2d 624 (W. Va. 2002).....	46
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....	16
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>J.R. Clearwater Inc. v. Ashland Chem. Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 176 (1996).....	22
<i>Kidder, Peabody & Co. v. Maxus Energy Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Lee v. Criterion Ins. Co.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 813 (S.D. Ga. 1987)	23
<i>Legg v. Johnson, Simmerman & Broughton, L.C.</i> , 576 S.E.2d 532 (W. Va. 2002)	31
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	14
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	45
<i>Lujan v. G&G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 189 (2001).....	46
<i>Martin v. Drummond Co.</i> , 663 So. 2d 937 (Ala. 1995)	40
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)...	44
<i>Miss. Publ'g Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946).....	41
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	15, 16
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	17
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	42
<i>Muzelak v. King Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 368 S.E.2d 710 (W. Va. 1988).....	46
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	37
<i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Ala. Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986).....	17
<i>Perrine v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 694 S.E.2d 815 (W. Va. 2010)	26
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	39, 40
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	42
<i>Robertson v. R.R. Labor Bd.</i> , 268 U.S. 619 (1925).....	41
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	24
<i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc. (In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.)</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)..	40
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of S.F.</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	17
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	18
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)...	27, 45
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 288 (1853).....	32, 37, 43
<i>Smith v. Woosley</i> , 399 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2005)	16, 17
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	42
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben-Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921), <i>overruled in part by Toucey v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 14 U.S. 118 (1941).....	14, 15, 32, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	13
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	34, 35, 38, 39
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , No. 10-2407, 2010 WL 4286367 (7th Cir. Nov. 2, 2010), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 2010 WL 4890698 (Dec. 2, 2010).....	28, 39, 47
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994).....	42
<i>Toucey v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 118 (1941), <i>superseded by statute</i> , 28 U.S.C. § 2283, <i>as recognized in Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Ala. Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	44
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	33, 37
<i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	45
<i>United States v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 266 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	13, 14
<i>Univ. of Tenn. v. Elliot</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986).....	23
<i>Van-S-Aviation Corp. v. Piper Aircraft Corp. (In re Piper Aircraft Dist. Sys. Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 551 F.2d 213 (8th Cir. 1977).....	24
<i>Vines v. Univ. of La.</i> , 398 F.3d 700 (5th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>In re W. Va. Rezulin Litig.</i> , 585 S.E.2d 52 (W. Va. 2003).....	21, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Wetzel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1975).....	43
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	44
 STATUTES	
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat 4.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)	30
§ 1446(b).....	7
§ 1651(a).....	13
§ 2283	14
W. Va. Code § 46A-5-104.....	46
§ 46A-6-101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 46A-6-106.....	46
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Adv. Comm. Note.....	28
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	25
W. Va. Tr. Ct. R. 26.04(a)(4)	47
W. Va. Tr. Ct. R. 26.06	47
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	29, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 80-308 (1947)	15
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Stephen B. Burbank, <i>Interjurisdictional Preclusion, Full Faith and Credit and Federal Common Law: A General Approach</i> , 71 Cornell L. Rev. 733 (1986) ..	18
Ronan E. Degnan, <i>Federalized Res Judicata</i> , 85 Yale L.J. 741 (1976).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr., John L. Gedid & Stephen Sowle, <i>An Historical Analysis of the Binding Effect of Class Suits</i> , 146 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1848 (1998)	38
Samuel Issacharoff & Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Settlements Under Attack</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1649 (2008).....	49
Henry Paul Monaghan, <i>Antisuit Injunctions and Preclusion Against Absent Nonresident Class Members</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1148 (1998).....	40
Martin H. Redish, <i>The Need for Jurisdictional and Structural Class Action Reform</i> , [2002] 32 <i>Envtl. L. Rep. (Envtl. Law Inst.)</i> 10984 (Aug. 2002)	29, 45, 48, 49
Victor E. Schwartz, Mark A. Behrens & Leah Lorber, <i>Federal Courts Should Decide Interstate Class Actions: A Call For Federal Class Action Diversity Jurisdiction Reform</i> , 37 <i>Harv. J. Legis.</i> 483 (2000)	29
David L. Shapiro, <i>Class Actions: The Class as Party and Client</i> , 73 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 913 (1998).....	42, 43
Tobias Barrington Wolff, <i>Federal Jurisdiction and Due Process in the Era of the Nationwide Class Action</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2035 (2008)	41, 45, 49
Diane P. Wood, <i>Adjudicatory Jurisdiction and Class Actions</i> , 62 <i>Ind. L.J.</i> 597 (1987).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
<i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> (Tentative Draft No. 1 Apr. 7, 2008)	22, 36, 39
<i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> (2010).....	39
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> (1982).....	20, 21, 24, 31, 38
Franklin D. Cleckley, Robin J. Davis & Louis J. Palmer, <i>Litigation Handbook on West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008)	28
David F. Herr, <i>Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2010)	29
5 James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	20
7B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	29
15 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002)	29
18 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002)	23, 24
18A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002)	24, 25, 27
18B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002)	18
